
FOREWORD 

This manual covers the service procedures of the TOYOTA FORKLIFT 

6FGl6FD 10-  30. Please use this manual for providing quick, correct ser- 

vicing of the corresponding forklift models. 

This manual deals with the above models as of January 1994. Please 

understand that disagreement can take place between the descriptions 

in the manual and actual vehicles due to change in design and specifica- 

tions. Any change or mod,ifications thereafter will be informed by 

Toyota Industrial Equipment Parts & Service News. 

For the service procedures of the mounted engine, read the repair manu- 

als listed below as reference together with this manual. 

(Reference) 

Repair manuals related to this manual are as follows: 

TOYOTA INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT 5K ENGINE 
REPAIR MANUAL (No.CE617) 

TOYOTA INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT 4Y ENGINE 
REPAIR MANUAL (No.CE602) 

TOYOTA INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT 1DZ ENGINE 
REPAIR MANUAL (No.CE618) 

TOYOTA INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT 22 ENGINE 
REPAIR MANUAL (No.CE625) 

TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION 
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EXTERIOR VIEWS 



VEHICLE MODEL 

Series 

1 ton series 

2 ton series 

Load capacity 

1.0 ton 

1.35 ton 

1.5 ton 

1.75 ton 

2.0 ton 

Model 

6FG 10 

02-6FG 1 0  

40-6FG 10 

42-6FG 10 

6FD 1 0  

02-6FD 1 0  

6FG 1 4  

02-6FG 14 

40-6FG 1 4  

40-6FG 1 4 

6FD 1 4  

02-6FD 14 

6FG 1 5 

02-6FG 1 5 

40-6FG 1 5 

42-6FG 1 5 

6FD 1 5 

02-6FD 1 5 

6FG 18 

02-6FG 1 8 

40-6FG 18 

42-6FG 18 

6FD 18 

02-6FD 18 

6FG20 

02-6FG20 

40-6FG 20 

42-6FG20 

60-6FD20 

62-6FD20 

Engine model 

5K 

4Y 

1DZ 

5K 

4Y 

1 DZ 

5K 

4Y 

1 DZ 

5K 

4Y 

1 DZ 

5K 

4Y 

1 DZ 

Engine type 

Gasoline 

t 

t 

t 

Diesel 

t 

Gasoline 

t 

t 

t 

Diesel 

t 

Gasoline 

t 

t 

t 

Diesel 

t 

Gasoline 

t 

t 

t 

Diesel 

t 

Gasoline 

t 

t 

t 

Diesel 

t 

Drive system 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 



Engine type 

Diesel 

t 

Gasoline 

t 

Gasoline 

t 

Diesel 

t 

t 

t 

Gasoline 

t 

t 

t 

Diesel 

t 

't 

t 

Gasoline 

t 

Diesel 

t 

t 

t 

Gasoline 

t 

Diesel 

t 

t 

t 

Series 

2 ton series 

3 ton series 

Drive system 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Clutch 

Torque converter 

Model 

6FD20 

02-6FD20 

6FG23 

02-6FG23 

40-6FG 23 

42-6FG 23 

60-6FD23 

62-6FD23 

6FD23 

02-6FD23 

6FG25 

02-6FG25 

40-6FG25 

42-6FG 25 

60-6FD25 

62-6FD25 

6FD25 

02-6FD25 

6FG 28 

02-6FG28 

60-6FD28 

62-6FD28 

6FD28 

02-6FD28 

6FG 30 

02-6FG30 

60-6FD30 

62-6FD30 

6FD 30 

02-6FD30 

Load capacity 

2.0 ton 

2.25 ton 

2.5 ton 

2.75 ton 

3.0 ton 

Engine model 

22 

5K 

4Y 

1 DZ 

22 

5K 

4Y 

1 DZ 

22 

4Y 

1 DZ 

22 

4Y 

1 DZ 

22 



South Africa 

Indonesia 

Series 

1 ton series 

2 ton series 

Load capacity 

1 .5 ton 

1.75 ton 

2 .0  ton 

2.5 ton 

Series 

2 ton series 

3 ton series 

02-6FGA30 

Model 

02-6FGA15 

02-6FDA 15  

02-6FGA18 

02-6FDA18 

42-6FGA20 

02-6FDA20 

62-6FDA20 

42-6FGA25 

02-6FDA25 

62-6FDA25 

3 ton series 

Load capacity 

2 .0  ton 

2.5 ton 

3.0 ton 

Engine model 

5K 

7 DZ 

5K 

1 DZ 

4Y 

2 Z 

1 DZ 

4Y 

22  

1 DZ 

3.0 ton 

Model 

6FDN20 

60-6FDN20 

6FDN25 

60-6FDN25 

6FDN30 

60-6FDN30 

Engine type 

Gasoline 

Diesel 

Gasoline 

Diesel 

Gasoline 

Diesel 

t 

Gasoline 

Diesel 

t 

02-6FDA30 

62-6FDA30 

Engine model 

2 Z 

1 DZ 

2 Z 

1 DZ 

22  

1 DZ 

Drive system 

Torque 
converter 

t 

t 

t 

t 

t 

t 

t 

t 

t 

pp 

22  

1 DZ 

Engine type 

Diesel 

? 

t 

t 

t 

t 

Drive system 

Clutch 

t 

t 

? 

t 

t 

Diesel 

t 

t 

t 



FRAME NUMBER 

Frame No. Punching Position 

of frame 

Punching format 

6FD18-10001 

Model 

6FG 1 0  

02-6FG 1 0  

6FG 1 4  

02-6FG 1 4  

6FG 1 5 

02-6FG 1 5 

6FG 1 8 

02-6FG 1 8 

40-6FG 1 0  

42-6FG 1 0  

40-6FG 1 4  

42-6FG 1 4  

40-6FG 15  

42-6FG 1 5 

40-6FG 1 8  

42-6FG 1 8 

6FD 1 0  

02-6FD 1 0  

6FD 1 4  

02-6FD 1 4  

6FD 1 5 

1 ton series 

Engine 

5K 

4Y 

1 DZ 



1 ton series 

2 ton series 

3 ton series 

Eng~ne 

1 DZ 

5K 

4Y 

22 

1 DZ 

4Y 

1 DZ 

22 

Model 

02-6FD 1 5 

6FD 18 

02-6FD 18 

6FG 20  

02-6FG20 

6FG 23 

02-6FG23 

6FG 2 5 

02-6FG25 

40-6FG20 

42-6FG 20 

40-6FG23 

42-6FG 23 

40-6FG 2 5 
42-6FG25 

6FD20 

02-6FD20 

6FD23 

02-6FD23 

6FD25 

02-6FD25 

60-6FD20 

62-6FD20 

60-6FD23 

62-6FD23 

60-6FD25 

62-6FD25 

6FG 28 

02-6FG28 

6FG 3 0  

02-6FG30 

60-6FD28 

62-6FD28 

60-6FD30 

62-6FD30 

6FD28 

02-6FD 28 

6FD30 

02-6FD30 

Punching format 

6FD18-10001 

6FG 30- 1 000 1 

606FD30- 1 000 1 

6FD 30- 1 000 1 



South Africa 

Indonesia 

1 ton series 

2 ton series 

3 ton series 

Engine 

5K 

1 DZ 

4Y 

22 

1 DZ 

4Y 

22 

1 DZ 

2 ton series 

3 ton series 

Model 

02-6FGA15 

02-6FGA 18 

02-6FDA 1 5 

02-6FDA 18 

42-6FGA20 

42-6FGA25 

02-6FDA20 

02-6FDA25 

62-6FDA20 

62-6FDA25 

02-6FGA30 

02-6FDA30 

62-6FDA30 

Engine 

2 Z 

1 DZ 

2 Z 

1 DZ 

Punching format 

6FGA18-10001 

6FDA 1 8- 1 000 1 

406FGA25- 10001 

6FDA25-10001 

606FDA25-10001 

6FGA30- 1000 1 

6FDA30- 1000 1 

606FDA30-10001 

Model 

6FDN20 

6FDN25 

60-6FDN20 

60-6FDN25 

6FDN30 

60-6FDN30 

Punching format 

6FDN25-I 0001 

606FDN25- 10001 

6FDN30-10001 

606FDN30-10001 



Thank you very much 
for your reading. 
Please click here to buy 
After you pay.
 Then, you can 
download the complete 
manual instantly. 
No waiting. 

https://www.aservicemanualpdf.com/downloads/toyota-6fg10-02-6fg10-40-6fg10-6fd10-02-6df10-6fg14-02-6fg14-40-6fg14-42-6fg14-6fd14-02-6fd14-6fg15-02-6fg15-40-6fg15-42-6fg15-6fd15-02-6fd15-6fg18-02-6fg18-40-6fg18-42-6fg18-6fd18-02-6fd18-6fg20-02-6



